Requested by: Engineering Prepared by: City Clerk's Office

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLED BY 2705 VENICE PROPERTIES, LLC AND ACCEPTING A ONE YEAR DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND AND BILL OF SALE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (CURRY LANE)

WHEREAS, 2705 Venice Properties, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Developer", has installed wastewater infrastructure in the general location of Curry Lane east of the Pinebrook Road intersection; and

WHEREAS, Developer, in accordance with the City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84 is desirous of turning over said improvements to the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, the construction and installation of said improvements complies with the rules and regulations of the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, Developer has submitted the documentation required by City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84, including a one-year developers maintenance bond and said documentation is acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. The above Whereas clauses are ratified and confirmed as true and correct.

SECTION 2. The wastewater infrastructure in the area above described is hereby accepted as part of the utility system of the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 3. The Bill of Sale attached hereto as Exhibit "1", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 4. The one-year developers maintenance bond attached hereto as Exhibit "2", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption as required by law.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AT A MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD DAY OF MAY 2023.

	Nick Pachota, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk	
Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted	ty of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and by the City Council of the City of Venice, Florida, at a n the 23 rd day of May 2023, a quorum being present
WITNESS my hand and official seal of said (City this 23 rd day of May 2023.
(S E A L)	Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk
Approved as to form:	
Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney	

BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **2705 Venice Properties, LLC**, a Limited Liability Company, PARTY OF THE FIRST PART, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, to it paid by the CITY OF VENICE, PARTY OF THE SECOND PART, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and deliver unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, all those certain goods and chattels located in the County of Sarasota and the State of Florida, more particularly described as follows:

Wastewater infrastructure associated with the Curry Lane Improvements (ENCP21-00135) - $\pm 1,691$ linear feet of 8" gravity sewer, seven (7) manholes, one (1) lift station, and ± 952 linear feet of 6" PVC forcemain that runs from Curry Lane to the Sarasota Memorial Hospital - Venice Campus, constructed and installed by the party of the first part.

It is the purpose and intent of the party of the first part to convey to the party of the second part, by this Bill of Sale, all the above described property, together with all of the rights of the party of the first part arising out of any and all guarantees, performance bonds, contracts and agreements of the party of the first part in connection with said portion of the Wastewater Collection System.

TOGETHER with every right, privilege, permit and easement of every kind and nature of the party of the first part, in and to and in connection with, the aforesaid Curry Lane turnover for a portion of the Wastewater Collection System, reserving however, similar non-exclusive easement rights in party of the first part for other utility purposes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, forever.

AND THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART does for itself and its successors covenant to and with the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, that it is the lawful owner of the above described goods and chattels and that the said property is free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and charges whatsoever; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell the same as aforesaid, and that it does warrant to defend the title and the sale of the said properties hereby made, unto the said party of the second part, its successors and assigns, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its corporate seal to be affixed, this 8th day of February 2023.

WITNESSES:

Brittany De Vries

Stuart Armetrone

Anthony Lampasona, Manager

STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 8th day of February 2023, by Anthony Lampasona, as Manager of 2705 Venice Properties, LLC, a Limited Liability Company, by means of ⊠ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, who is personally known to me

Notary Public

Print Name: Brittany DeVries

My Commission Expires: August 05, 2025

Commission ID: 198117

DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND

in the full and just sum of Seventy Eight	the City of Venice, a municipal corporation, herein called "City", Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen and 96/100
(\$_78,218.96) Dollars, lawful money of t and truly to be made, the Developer binds itself, its he	he United States of America, to the payment of which sum, well eirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.	
No. S-241676 in the amo	is obligation, has provided the City with Surety Bond ount of \$ 78,218.96 issued by which expires on 5/1/24, the original of which is
attached hereto.	D. W. D. C. C. W. C. W. C.
WHEREAS, the Developer has developed a identified as Curry Lane Improvements of the City Engineer, certain improvements identified or	Public Portion of Waste Water Collection System in Venice, Florida, known and , and in connection therewith has installed, with the approval EXHIBIT A attached hereto.
maintain, repair or replace said improvements as requirequire repair or replacement for a period of one year City, and further that if the Developer shall pay any and	THIS OBLIGATION IS, that if the Developer shall promptly ired by the City should said improvements, for whatever causes, from the date of formal acceptance of said improvements by the nd all costs or expenses incidental to the performance of all work on shall be void and the Surety Bond returned to the Developer,
fifteen (15) days of a written request from the City, t	y perform any repair or maintenance work required herein within hen the Developer shall be in default and the City shall have, in or cause to be made, any such repairs and pay all costs, both direct
The City shall be entitled to its reasonable at appellate court actions, to enforce the City's rights unde	torney's fees and costs in any action at law or equity, including or this bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Developer has February , 2023 .	caused these presents to be duly executed on the 8th day of
ATTEST: Guda Halin	DEVELOPER: 2705 Venice Properties, LLC
Secretary	President/Vice President
Attest: Swan L Hown	Surety: NGM Insurance Company Shelby E. Daniels, Attorney-in-Fact
	Spirity E. Dancis, attorney-m-ract



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation having its principal office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit:

"Article IV, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them."

does hereby make, constitute and appoint R E Daniels, Shelby E Daniels -

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the following limitation:

1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00)

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of NGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Directors of NGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977.

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 7th day of January, 2020.

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By:

Kimbuly K. Law
Kimberly K. Law

Vice President,

General Counsel and Secretary

State of Florida, County of Duval.

On this 7th day of January, 2020, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly commissioned and qualified, came Kimberly K. Law of NGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and she acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed and said that she is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 7th day of January,

2020.

Loak Pente

Notary Public State of Florida Lisa K Penton My Commission GG 928597 Expires 12/17/2023

8th day of February, 2023

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call 1-800-225-5646.

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to 55 West Street, Keene, NH 03431 Attn: Bond Claims.

SURETY RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of	
Bond No. S-241676	
Type of	
Bond: Developers Maintenance Bond	
dated	
effective 02/08/2023	
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)	
executed by 2705 Venice Properties, LLC	, as Principal,
(PRINCIPAL)	
and by NGM Insurance Company	, as Surety,
in favor of City of Venice (OBLIGEE)	
in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained the Principal	and the Surety hereby consent to changing
Bond expiration Date to 7/1/2024	
Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or con	adition of this bond except as herein expressly stated.
This rider	
is effective 5/4/2023 (MONTH-DAY-YEAR)	
Signed and Sealed 5/4/2023	
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)	
2705 Venice Properties, LLC	
(PRINCIPAL)	
By: UW SWY	
(PRINCIPAL)	
NGM Insurance Company	
(SURETY)	CE CO.
By:	PANDED
(ATTORNEY-IN-FACT) Shelby E. Daniels	5.3
	5:4



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation having its principal office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit:

"Article IV, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them."

does hereby make, constitute and appoint R E Daniels, Shelby E Daniels -

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the following limitation:

1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00)

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of NGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Directors of NGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977.

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 7th day of January, 2020.

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By:

Kumbuly K. Zaw

Vice President,

General Counsel and Secretary

State of Florida,

County of Duyal.

On this 7th day of January, 2020, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly commissioned and qualified, came Kimberly K. Law of NGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and she acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed and said that she is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 7th day of January,

2020.

Loak Pente

By Continuous of 924597

Explication GG 924597

Explication GG 924597

I, Nancy Giordano-Ramos, Vice President of NGM Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Jacksonville, Florida this

4th day of May

, 2023

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call 1-800-225-5646.

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to 55 West Street, Keene, NH 03431 Attn: Bond Claims.

Viji ·····

Page 7 of 8, Res. No. 2023-20

COST BREAKDOWN EXHIBIT A

PROJECT NAME: <u>CURRY LANE IMPROVEMENTS</u>

A PORTION OF THE WASTE WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM:

QUAN	NTITY	SIZE	DISCRIPTION	COST
1691	LF	8"	PVC Sanitary Sewer	\$125,661.50
7	EA	N/A	Manholes	\$44,306.71
1	EA	N/A	Lift Station	\$285,903.47
110	LF	6"	Sewer Service	\$5,250.30
1	EA	N/A	Connect to Exist Manhole	\$17,503.58
952	LF	6"	PVC Force Main	\$27,922.16
952	LF	6"	Pressure Testing	\$3,920.50
1691	LF	8"	Gravity Sewer Testing	\$10,991.50

Total: \$521,459.72

15 % Total for Maintenance Bond: \$78,218.96